

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

"The Pass of the Oaks"

Paso Robles Senior Citizen Advisory Committee Minutes

February 10, 2025, 1:30 PM Paso Robles Senior Center 270 Scott Street Paso Robles, CA 93446

A. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 1:32 PM.

B. ROLL CALL

Committeemembers: Karen Murray, Lisa Pohmajevich, Dan Rodriguez (absent), Mara

Whitten, Prudence Zalewski

Council Liaisons: Steve Gregory, Chris Bausch

C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

D. <u>PRESENTATIONS</u>

1. Pedestrian and Traffic Safety Projects relating to Seniors in our Community

Leslie Frazier, City Engineer

2. Recreation Services Division Report

Lynda Plescia, Recreation Services Manager

3. <u>Technology Working Group Report</u>

Committeemembers: Prudence Zalewski and Lisa Pohmajevich

E. GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS

Joe Irick, Elaine Ernst

F. CONSENT CALENDAR

Motioned by Committeemember Zalewski, seconded by Committeemember Whitten, and passed unanimously to approve items 1-5 of the Consent Calendar. **AYES:** Zalewski, Whitten, Murray, Pohmajevich

- 1. <u>Approval of the January 13, 2025 Senior Citizen Advisory Committee Regular Meeting Minutes</u>
- 2. <u>City Council Meeting Highlights of January 15, 2025</u>
- 3. Senior Endowment Report of January 2025
- 4. Paso Robles Senior Center Report for February 2025
- 5. <u>Paso Robles Recreation Services Volunteer Opportunities Report for February</u> 2025

G. <u>COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR REPORT</u>

Community Services Director Angelica Fortin reported the Parks & Trails Division is preparing for the upcoming storms.

H. COUNCILMEMBER REPORTS

Councilmember Steve Gregory shared that construction of the new pickleball courts starts soon, the 4th of July celebration will take place but with a more conservative budget, and City Council compensation is under review.

Councilmember Chris Bausch reported on changes to the posting of City Council agendas and presentations, and gave short updates on other city matters.

I. COMMITTEEMEMBER COMMENTS

Committeemember Whitten thanked City Council for the funding from the Community Development Block Grant Program that it earmarked for the Community Action Partnership of San Luis Obispo County (CAPSLO).

J. UPCOMING EVENTS

February 18, 2025 Paso Robles City Council Meeting, Council Chambers, 6:00 PM March 4, 2025 Paso Robles City Council Meeting, Council Chambers, 6:00 PM

K. <u>ADJOURNMENT</u>

Motioned by Committeemember Whitten, seconded by Committeemember Murray, and passed by unanimously by voice vote at 2:25 PM to adjourn the meeting to the regular Senior Citizen Advisory Committee meeting on March 10, 2025. **AYES:** Whitten, Murray, Pohmajevich, Zalewski

THESE MINUTES WERE APPROVED BY THE SENIOR CITIZEN ADVISORY COMMITTEE AT THEIR March 10, 2025 REGULAR MEETING.

Regina B. Clark, Administrative Assistant III

Approved: March 13, 2025